

# Interim Authorisation for Air Navigation Service Charge For

# **Airports Fiji PTE Limited**

Date Issue: 31 December 2021 © Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission *"To Promote Competition in the Fijian Markets"* 

## Interim Authorisation for Air Navigation Service Charge for Airports Fiji PTE Limited

 Pursuant to Section 41 of the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission Act 2010 and the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Aeronautical Services) Order 2019, the FCCC hereby makes the following authorisation.

## Citation and commencement

**2.** This Authorisation may be cited as Interim Authorisation for Air Navigation Service Charges for Airports Fiji PTE Limited and is effective from **1 January 2022**.

#### **Maximum Prices**

- (a) The prices set out in Schedule 1 herein shall be the maximum authorized enroute service unit fee applicable for the services mentioned therein Schedule 1 by Airports Fiji PTE Limited.
  - (b) No new charges shall be levied unless authorised by the FCCC.

#### Schedule 1: Air Navigation Service Fee

Enroute Service Unit Fee	Maximum Authorized Tariff (VEP)	
Domestic	\$3.45	
International	\$9.51	

## Validity

- 4. This Interim Authorisation supersedes all previous authorisations, agreements or understandings in connection with the Air Navigation Services Fee in Fiji by Airports Fiji PTE Limited.
- **5.** This Interim Authorisation shall remain valid until the Authorisation is varied, extended or revoked by the Fijian Competition & Consumer Commission.
- **6.** No new price pertaining to the Air Navigation Services in Fiji by Airports Fiji PTE Limited shall be levied, applied or charged unless authorised by the Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission.

**FCCC Authorisation:** 

<u>This Interim Authorisation is made pursuant to section 41 of the Fijian Competition and</u> <u>Consumer Commission Act 2010 and paragraph 3 of the Fijian Competition and</u> <u>Consumer Commission (Control of Prices for Aeronautical Services) Order 2019</u>

**Commissioners/Board Members:** 

Made and authorised this 31 day of December 2021

		Approved	
	Mr. Isikeli Tikoduadua	Mr. Romil Patel	Mr. Vimlesh Sagar
	Chairperson	Deputy Chair	Commissioner

© Fijian Competition and Consumer Commission